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Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission
From: Rhoni Oliver, Community Development Specialist
Date: March 8, 2017

Re: Case C 2017-02: Amcor Rigid Plastics, USA

Summary:

1. On July 24™, 2006, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2006-06, approving a
10-year tax abatement on real property and a 10-year abatement on personal property for
Amcor PET Packaging located at 3201 Bearing Drive.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2016:

Estimated on SB-1 Actual in 2016 Difference
Employees Retained 176 165 (112)
Salaries $12,100,000 $11,964,428 -$135,572
New Employees 14 0 (14)
Salaries $689,000 $0 -$689,000
Total Employees 190 165 (25)
Total Salaries $12,789,000 $11,964,428 -$824,572
Average Hourly Salaries $32.36 $34.86 $2.50
Personal Property Improvements $20,177,500 $21,739,520 $1,562,020
Real Property Improvements $2,700,000 $2,652,437 -547,563

3. The company has nearly met their estimate provided on their SB-1 Form for real property.

4. The company has exceeded their estimate provided on their SB-1 Form for personal property
investment.

5. The company has not met their number of employees retained as estimated on their SB-1 Form.
In 2013 they had 174 employees and that number is lower for 2014 (156 employees). In 2015
there were 161 employees. The number of employees in 2016 increased to 165. They continue
to exceed the average hourly salary estimated for the employees they have retained. Further
explanation of the reduction in workforce and lack of new employees is explained in the
attached letter and Deficiency Statement dated February 21° from Plant Controller, Sandra Pyle.

6. The tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2017 payable 2018. The final compliance
review will take place in 2018.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



aincor

Amcor Rigld Piastics, USA Phone: (317) 736-4313
3201 Bearing Drive Extension: 1166
Franklin, IN 46131 Fax: {317) 736-4067

February 21, 2017

City of Franklin
Attn: Krista Linke
71 East Court Street
Franklin, IN 46131

RE: 2016 Tax Abatement Compliance Packet for Amcor Rigid Plastics

Dear Ms. Linke

Enclosed, please find form CF-1/PP (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding
compliance with the real and personal property tax abatement granted to Amcor PET Packaging
in 2006 under Franklin Common Council Resolution number 06-06.

As you can see by reviewing the enclosed documents, our company has been successful in
making substantially all of the capital investment projected for this project. During 2016 our
headcount fluctuated month to month based on sales volumes. As of December 31, 2016, we
employed 165 individuals on a full-time basis. Even though our headcount falls short of the 190
employees projected at the time the abatement was granted, the average hourly rate of pay is
$1.92 higher than projected. We are currently preparing our budget for Amcor’s fiscal year July
2017 - June 2018. Our business outipok continues to improve as we gain new business and we
expect to reach our proposed headcount again, as Amcor Franklin’s production volumes are
forecasted fo increase. During calendar 2016, we installed a second new state of the art Blow
Molding Machine, through a partnership with Sidel Corporation. Both new machines paired with
proposed added downstream in 2018 will require us to hire additional operators. We ask that you
consider our strong potential for achieving the projected headcount, the overall contribution that
Amcor makes to the Frankiin community and to Johnson County as you consider our request to
exclude the headcount requirement.

Please review all of the enclosed documents and if you have any questions or concemns regarding
this matter, please fee! free to contact me at (317) 736-4313 ext. 1166.

T

Sandra Pyle
Plant Controller Amecor Rigid Plastics, USA

Aancor Rigid Plasties
3201 Bearing Drive Frankin, IN 46131 T 3177364313 F 317.736.4067 www.amcor.com
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Amcor Rigid Plastics, USA Phone: (317) 736-4313
3201 Bearing Drive Extension: 1166
Franklin, IN 46131 Fax: {317) 736-4067
February 21, 2017

DEFICIENCY STATEMENT

While it has always been the intention of Amcor Rigid Plastics to maintain the projected
headcount of 150 employees, the downturn of economy in the fall of 2008 required us to make a
reduction in workforce at that time and to~date we have been unable to return to that level of
employment. At this time, Amcor Rigid Plastics employs 165 full-time people. We previously
achieved beyond the required headcount of 190 for our abatement and strategize to do so again.
Because we are addressing these concerns, it is our desire and request that the City of Franklin
will ook favourably upon our activities and grant us an extension of time to be in full compliance
with our tax abatement commitments,

Amcor Rigid Plastics
3201 Bearing Drive Franklin, IN 46131 T 3177364313 F 3177364067 www amcor.com



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS RM CF-
PERSONAL PROPERTY FORM CF-1/PP
State Form 51765 (R [ 1-DB}

Prascribed by the Dapartment of Local Govemmant Financs

INSTRUCTIONS: 1, Froperly owners whase Statement of Banefits was approved must fie this form with the foca! Deslgnating Body to show the exlent
ta which thers hes been complience with the Statement of Berefis, (I 6-1.1-12.1-5.6}

2. This form must be flad with the Form 103-ERA Schedufe of Deduction from Assessed Valus between March 1, amd May 15, of each
year, unless & filing extenslor under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who oblains a filing extansion must lile between
March 1, and the extandsd dus date of each year.

3. With the epproval of the desigrating hody, compliance informstion for multipla projacts may be consolidated on one {7} compliance
{CE-1}.

Name of yef
Amecor PET Packaging
Address of taxpayer [number and sireet, clty; state, and 21F cods)
3201 Bearing Drive Franklin, IN 46131
Name of comtact person Tetaphona number
Sandra Pyle, Plant Controtler | {317) 7354313

Naree o deoieniing body ShNE A e R B MR R - moepro—
City of Franklin Commoen Councll 056-08
fLocation of propesty County PLGF taing district number
3201 Bagring Drive Franklin, IN 46131 Johnson 3
Deseription of new manufachuring aguipmant, ar new messarch and development equipment, or hew |nfotmation technb Estimated staring date (month, day, pea
squipment, or new logistical dtr:rl’&bu%on squipment to be scguired, i 07/01/2006 f V. yeait
Estimated complation dale {month, day, year

Q71012007

EMPLOYEES AMD SALARIES AS ESTIMATED ON 5B-1 ACTUAL
Currend rumber of employess ' 17800 ' 145
Salarias 12,100,600.00 14,963, 427.73
Number of employees retained ) 78.00 +85
Salaries o 12,100,000.00 11,084,427 13
Number of additional employees | 14,00 o
Salaries B869,000.00

WE&_@,CPJEUNW R & D EQUIPMENT ﬁg@%‘f IT EQUIFMENT
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 coST | ARSESSED | gogr | ASSESSED | cosy ABSESSED | cogr ASSESSED
Vatues bafore project 112222.379.00 | 15.657,460.00
Plus: Values of proposed project 20,177 .500.00 § 2 421.300.00
Less: Values of any properly being replaced |00 0.00
Nst values upon completion of project 132,399,670.00 | 18,078,760.00
ACTUAL cosT | ASSESSED | cosy | ASSESSED | cost ASSESIED 1 cosT | ARSESSED
Valuas before project 112,222,370.00 | 15,857 460.00
Plus: Values of proposed project 21,739,620001 2.607,542.00
Less! Values of any property being replaced
Nat values upon completion of project 133,861,8090.00 | 14,285.000.00

NOTE: The COST of the propenty is confidential pursuant to G 6-1.1-12.1-5.6 (d).

W TED ANDIDTHER _.
I WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS AS ESTIMATED ON sSB-1 ACTUAL
Amount of solid waste convarted 0 g
Amount of hazardous waste converted 0 P

Other benalits;

1 herelly certify that the representations in this statement are true,

Signaturs of aithort2 sontative Title Dats signed {month, day, year
C%ang»@x Contmole Al 2a]8017



INSTRUCTIONS: {IC 8-1.1-12-5.9)
1, T;:r;a pag;r_ﬂes dows not apply to & Statement of Benefits Hed before July 1. 1991; that deduction may not be tarminated for & failure to comply with the Statement
[ NOHES.

2. Within forty-five {(45) days effer raceipt of this form, the designating body may defarming whether or not the property owner hes substantially compilied with
the Statement of Benefils.

3. Ifthe property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compiiancs, the dasignaling hody shalt send the property awner writfen notice. The notice tmust inclade
tha reasons for the defermination and the date, lime and place of & hearing to be conducted by the desigrating body. if a notice is meled to & Property owner,
& copy of the writien notice will be sent lo the Townshlp Assessor and the County Auditor,

4. Based on the information presented st the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the properly ownsr has made reasonable effort to
substantielly cornply with the Statement of Bensfits, i

§. if the designating hody detarmines that the praperty owner has NOT made reasanable effort io comply, then the designating body shell adopt a resolulion
terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately maif e certiffed copy of the resolution 10: (1} the property owner; {2) the County Auditor:

and {3} the Township Assessor.

We have raviewed the CF-1 and find that:
[:] the proparty owner I8 in substantial compliance
E:] the property owner IS NOT in subsiantial compliance
D other {specify}

Reasans for the defermination {atfach edditional shesis i necassary}

Signaiure of authorized member Date signad {month, day, yeur)

Allested by: Designating body

It the property cwrer is found not to be In substantial compliance, the property owner shall recelve the opportunity for a haaring, The Tollowing date arnd
{ime has baen set aside for the purpose of considering compliance,

| ocation of hearing

Time of heating B ARt | Date of hearing {monih, day, year}

[T em

[T Approved [7] Denied (see instruction 5 above)
Reasons for the delarmination {attech additional sheets if necessary)

Signature of ewthortzed member Date signad {(month, day, yeer)

Attesied by: Dasignating body

APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.5(a)]

A property ownst whose daduclion Is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating bedy's declsion by filing a complaint in the office of the
Gircult or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appesl if the appesf Is determined against the property owner,




COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS 20 16 pay 2017

REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS
Biate Fornt 51788 (R2 [ 1-07) FORM €F-1/ Real Property
Prescribed by the Department of Local Govemmaent Finance

FRIVACY NOTICE
This statement is being complated for real property that qualifies under the following indiana Code (check ons box): Tha cast and any Tiividuare
£] Redevelopment or rahabilitation of real estate improvements (IC 6-1.1-12,1-4) ; :m‘.f"m ﬁ“‘"&?é‘?:’én 1:;:
O Eligible vacant bullding (IC 6-1,1-12,1-4.8) par I¢ Fabiiol (g;’m iy
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. This form does not apply fo properly located In e residentially distressed area, {IC 6-1.1-12.1-2 (b))

2. Propurly ownars must file this form with the County Auditor and the Dasigneting Body for their review regarding the compliance of the profect wiih the
Statement of Banefits {SB-1/Reai Property).

3. This form must accompany the initial deduction application thet is fled with the County Auditor.

4. Pruperty owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved after June 30, 1831, must fife an updated form with the Counly Auditor and the Jocal Designating
Body 1o show the extent to which there has besn complisnce with the Statement of Bensfits. {IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1)

5. The updatad form must be filed annually by May 15, or by the due dste for the real property owner’s personal property retun thet Is fied in the fownship
where the project is located, whichever is later. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (b)}

6. With the approvsl of the Designsting Body, compliance information for muliphs projects may be consolidaied on ons (1) compliance form (CF-1/ Real Propany).

Amcor PET Packaging
Acdrass of taxpayer {number and sireel, city, siate, end ZIP coda}

3201 Bearing Drive  Franklin, IN 46131
Name of contact person Telephone number

Sandra Pyl | (317} 736-4313

g body Resolution number
Franklin City Gouncil 06-06
t ocation of property Counly DLGF taxing disirict number
3201 Bearing Drive_Franklin, IN 48131 Johnson 31
1Deseription of real property impravemenis; Estimated slarting date {month, day, year)
07/01/2006

Estimated completion date (month, day, yesr)

_ EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES | A5 ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL
Curreni niumber of employees 176 185
Selaries 12,100.000.00 11.964.427.73
Number of employees retained 176 165
Salaries ' 12,100,0600.00 11,964 427.73
Number of additicnal employeas 14 ]
ries 689,000.00 .00

COST AND VALUES REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS
AS ESTIMATED ON £8-1 COST ASSESSED VALUE
Values bafora prolect 18.083,430.00 7,608,020.00
Pfus: Values of praposed project 2,700,000.00 $00.000.060
Less: Values of any property being replaced _ (.00 0.00
Nat values upon completion of project 20,783,430.00 8.506.020.00
ACTUAL COST ASSESSED VALUE
Velues before project 18.083.430.00 ' 7.606.020.00
Plys: Values of propogerd project 2,652,437.00 _ 461.280.00
Less: Values of any proparty balng replaced 0.00 .00
Net vaiues upon compieiion of project _ 20,735,867.00 ) 8,067,300.00

E TH

WASTE CONVERTED HD OTHER BENEFITS

AS ESTIMATED ON SB.1 ACTUAL
Amount of sofid waste converied

Amount of hazardous waste converted
Other benafits:

{ hereby certify that the pseniaﬁons in this statement are trea.

Signature iﬂd od representative G—é\_&v mtmm\ {{ (—_ Iﬁﬂrmadémm]ffrgybﬁar)_—,



INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12-5.1}

1. Tf?xg pa%e does not apply to & Statement of Benafits fled before July 1, 1991; that deduction mey nol be terminated for & faiture fo comply with the Statement
of Benefils, :

2. Within forty-five (45} days efter recalpt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the propsrty owner has substantially complied with
the Statemant of Banelis.

3. Ifthe propary owner Is found NGT to be In substantie! compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner wiitten notice, The notice must include
the reasens for the determination and the date, time and place of & hearing lo be conductad by the designating body. A copy of the notice will be sent fo the

County Auditor.

4. Based on the informaticn presented a! the hearing, the designating body shall deternine whather or not the property owner has made reasonsble sffort to
substaniially comply with the Staterment of Benefits,

& I the designating body detarmines that the properfy owner has NOT mats reasonabis effort to comply, then the designating body shafl edapt a resolution
terminaling the deduction. The designating body shall Immediately mail & certified copy of the resolution fo: (1) the properly cwner snd (2} the County Auditor,

We have raviewed the CF-1 and find thet:
1 the property owner IS in substantial compliance

[} the property owner I8 NOT In substantial compliance

(3 other (spacity)

Reasans for the detenmnination {siach addions! sheots if necessary}

Stgnature of suthortzad mermber Data signed (month, dey, year)

Aftested by; Designating body

if the property owner is found not 10 be in substantial compliance, the property owner shall recsive the opportunity for & hearing. The following dats and
fima has baen set aside for the purpose of conslderng compliance,

Time of hearing {J] AM | Date of hearing {month, day, yeer) | Location of hearing

[0 Approved [.] Denied {see Instruction 5 sbova)

Reasony for the detenmination {atfach additions! shee!s i necessary}

Signature of authorzed member Date gigned {month, day, yaar)

Atested by. Designating body

APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.15.8(e}]

A proparly ewner whose deduction is denied by the designaling body may appeal the designating body's declsion by filing a complaint In the office of the
Circuit or Superior Court togather with a bond conditioned ta pay the costs of the appeal i the appaal is determined against the property owner. -




Construction and Occupancy Report

Amgor Rigid Plastics
3201 Bearing Drive
Frankiin, IN 46131

Resoflution 08-06

An 80,000 square foot warehouse has been completed and is currently being oceupied.
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